
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham,

SN15 1ER

Date: Wednesday 9 December 2015

Time: 10.15 am
Matter: Application for a Premises Licence - Wadswick Green Ltd,

Corsham, SN13 9RD

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or 
01225 713015, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Jon Hubbard

Cllr Peter Evans

Reserve Member

Cllr Bill Douglas

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

3  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Wadswick Green Retirement Village, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9RD made by 
Wadswick Green Limited.  The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
is attached.

5a  Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 17 - 34)

5b  Appendix 2 - Applicant Submissions (Pages 35 - 106)

5c  Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 107 - 124)

5d  Appendix 4 - Plan showing location of Representations (Pages 125 
- 130)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application.

“Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their 
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 6



3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded.

3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer.

4 The Hearing

4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 
where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Acce
[...]
s raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.

13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

9 DECEMBER 2015
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Premises Licence; Wadswick Green Retirement Village, 
Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9RD 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Wadswick 
Green Retirement Village, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9RD made by Wadswick 
Green Limited.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Wadswick Green 
Retirement Village has been made by Wadswick Green Limited for which nine 
relevant representations have been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To reject the application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.5 On 19 October 2015 an application for a New Premises Licence was received 
and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Provision of regulated entertainment

Indoors and Outdoors

Films

Live music

Recorded music

Performance of dance

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs

Monday to Sunday

Monday to Sunday

Monday to Sunday

Monday to Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol (ON and 
OFF Sales)

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs Monday to Sunday

Hours premises are open to the 
public

11:00hrs to 01:00hrs Monday to Sunday

A copy of the application from Wadswick Green is attached as Appendix 1.

2.7     The Applicant has submitted further information in support of their application 
and this is submitted as Appendix 2.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application.  

3.2 During the consultation period nine relevant representations have been 
received from nine local residents.

3.3 Representations Received

 Corsham Town Council – 31 High Street, Corsham, SN13 0EZ
 Mr and Mrs Fairhurst – 10 Tawny Close, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9XE
 Mr Fuller – The Garden House, Jaggards, Corsham, SN13 9SF
 Mr Ian Evans – 36 Moor Green, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9SD

Page 14



 Mr Charles Todd – 12 Wadswick Lane, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9SZ
 Mr John Doohan – 34 Westwells, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9RJ
 Mr Nick Edwards – 16 Bakers Corner, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9SY
 Mr William Gilmore – 4 Bakers Corner, Neston, Corsham, SN13 9SY
 Mrs Sarah Elliott – Sands Farm Barn, Moor Green, Neston, Corsham, 

SN13 9SD

3.4 Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application.

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective
Corsham Town Council Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr and Mrs Fairhurst Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr Fuller Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr Ian Evans Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr Charles Todd Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr John Doohan Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr Nick Edwards Prevent Public Nuisance
Mr William Gilmore Prevent Public Nuisance
Mrs Sarah Elliott Prevent Public Nuisance

3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3.  Attached as 
Appendix 4 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
have been made. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

Page 15



6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Jemma Price

Public Protection Officer - Licensing
Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER

Date of report: 26 November 2015

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 New Premises Licence Application
2 Applicant Submissions
3 Relevant Representations
4 Plan to show location of representations

Page 16



Page 17

Agenda Item 5a



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35

Agenda Item 5b



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



WadsWick Green

eat   drink   relax

Page 39



*Excluding Bank Holidays and not in conjunction with any other offers. All items may contain nuts or nut derivatives and other allergens. Please make staff aware of any food allergies or dietary restrictions.

PROSECCO £14.95
Thursday nighT – all night

MAINS
Gammon pave, roasted pineapple and a deep fried crispy egg with skin on chips .......................................................................................................................................10.95

Smoked haddock, leek and Applewood cheese macaroni ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 9.95

Smoked salmon and crayf
[...]
ly left blank



Appendix 3 – Representation – Evans

To the Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Dear Sir, Madam

I would like to object to the above application and have the following comments:

 I thought the facilities at the Retirement Village were NOT going to be open to the 
public.   I would like to see the only people who should have access to these 
facilities be the residents of the Retirement Village, where members of the public 
can only have access as guests of a resident.   The licence should only be for standard 
hours, without a licence for any kind of performance.   If a late night 
licence/performance licence is required, then this should be applied for separately, 
only by/on behalf of a resident.

 My property is one of a number of residential properties closest to the Wadswick 
Retirement Village.   Noise WILL travel, and I will be affected by late night/early 
morning comings and goings of pedestrians and traffic, and the inside/outside 
performance of films, plays and music proposed in the application.   This will affect 
the peace and quiet I enjoy living in Neston, as well as disruption to my way of 
life.   Neston is a quiet peaceful village, particularly at weekends (when traffic from 
the MOD and local industrial estates is at a minimum - that's another issue but not 
for this email).   Summer months are delightful, being able to sit outside and enjoy 
the serene setting in peace, and having windows/french doors open and sleeping 
with windows open to enjoy the fresh air.   Noise from both inside and outside the 
facility will impact this.

 Opening the facility to the public will increase both local area traffic but also 
particularly for me, late night/early morning pedestrians (revellers) past my property 
(foot access can be gained to the Wadswick Retirement Village residents/public 
entrance via Neston using local roads and footpaths).   This has the potential for late 
night/early morning noise and possible disturbance.

 Vehicul
[...]
ge corsham sn139rd 
my wife and I just received notification of the above application . as you will see we live very 
near to this area and are extremely worried that this development will have effect on our 
lives and attract late night drinkers . the area is mainly occupied by residents over 60 we 
don’t need late night entertainment, bar facilities that is open to the public, making this a 
night club ,outside drinking with music will cause a public disturbance throughout the 
surrounding houses, some yet to be built . the village must not be turned into the only late 
night drinking area in corsham. J.g.doohan & j.p. doohan 34 westwells Neston corsham 
Wiltshire sn139rj 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Representation – Nick Edwards

Hello,

I believe that an application has been made for Wadswick Green near Corsham for a 
licence till 1 a.m. for live music, recorded music and dance - indoors and outdoors. 

I wish to lodge my formal disapproval and opposition to this proposal. Quite apart 
from the fact that this seems a bizarre and contradictory request, given that the new 
site is (or was??) supposed to be a retirement village - and presumably this is why 
planning was approved for it in the first place - Wadswick Green is in the middle of 
(largely) unspoilt countryside, near the sleepy village of Neston. How can this sort of 
potential noise pollution be compatible with such a beautiful and quiet area, at any 
time of day, but especially late into the evening or early hours of the morning?

Kind regards,

Nick Edwards
16 Bakers Corner
Neston
SN13 9SY

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121



Page 122



 

Rosewood House 
4 Bakers Corner 
Neston 
Wiltshire 
SN13 9SY 
 
16 November 2015 

 
 
 
Public Protection Officer (Licencing) 
Wiltshire Council 
Monkton Park 
Chippenham 
Wiltshire 
SN15 1ER 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence – Wadswick Green Ltd – WK/201528829 
 
I object to the above application, because I am concerned about the disturbance it will 
cause, particularly by noise from live music, recorded music and dance performances 
outdoors as well as indoors. 
 
The site is close to the quiet and peaceful village of Neston and its conservation area. 
 
The sound will travel, particularly when carried by the prevailing westerly wind. 
 
01:00 hours is an unreasonably late time for the outdoor and other noise-making activities 
to end. Furthermore it would be likely to lead to an increase in traffic in the area around 
that time, which is also undesirable. 
 
I am puzzled that an application such as this should be made for what is supposedly a 
retirement home for the elderly. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
William Gilmore 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Proximity of Representations to Premises.
Premises marked with blue point.

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 5d



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	5b Appendix 2 - Applicant Submissions
	Appendix 2 b - menu
	Appendix 2 c - planning permission
	Appendix 2d - s106 agreement
	Appendix 2e - brochure

	5c Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - Corsham Town Council
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - Evans
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - J Doohan
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - Mr and Mrs Fairhurst
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - Mr Fuller
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - N Edwards
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - S Elliott
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATION - William Gilmore

	5d Appendix 4 - Plan showing location of Representations
	Plans with Licenseable area marked - Wadswick Green






Minutes of the meeting


NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - WADSWICK GREEN LTD, 
CORSHAM, SN13 9RD

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Peter Evans

Also  Present:

Wiltshire Council

Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer)
Jemma Price – (Public Protection Officer – Licensing)
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor)

Applicants

Jose Afonso – Personal Licence Holder
Steven Gooden, Standley & Co Solicitors
Peter Ford, Chairman of Rangeford

Those who made Relevant Representations

Peter Pearson – On behalf of Corsham Town Council
Cllr Charles Fuller – Town Cllr for Neston

6 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only. 



7 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 11 of the Agenda 
refers).

8 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

9 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

10 Licensing Application

Application by Wadswick Green Limited for a Premises Licence at 
Wadswick Green Retirement Village, Corsham, Wiltshire

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a Relevant Representation 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Mr S Gooden of Standley & Co Solicitors on behalf of the 
Applicant were:

 That Wadswick Green was a collection of a retirement homes with a 
difference.  The average ages of occupants were 55 to 75 and the aim of 
the development was to provide high quality amenities to its residents and 
visitors;

 The Greenhouse restaurant would primarily cater for the residents of 
Wadswick Green and their families, but it would also be open to the public 
with priority being given to residents;

 In recognition of the concerns raised by those who had made relevant 
representations the Applicant wished to amend the application so that the 
premises was only open to 00:00 hours and not 01:00 as applied for;

 It was hoped to use the terrace areas for concerts or plays and the timings 
were requested to allow for any performances that might over run from the 
normal licensing times;



 The Applicant was extremely conscious of local residents and wanted to 
work with them so as not to cause to disturbance and for them to use the 
facilities; and

 There was no intention to have a dancefloor or run the premises as a 
nightclub facility; its function was to serve the residents of Wadswick 
Green. 

Key points raised by Peter Ford, Chairman of Rangeford Holdings (Developers) 
on behalf of the Applicant were:

 It was planned that 247 apartments would be built once the development 
was completed.  Apartments first went on sale in May 2015 and at present 
there were around 35 residents; and

 The Greenhouse restaurant would be unlikely to attract younger members 
of the public to the premises if they did not have any family living at 
Wadswick Green.

Key points raised by Mr Jose Afonso, Personal Licence Holder on behalf of the 
Applicant were:

 He was the General Manager of the premises and he had been a personal 
licence holder for 9 years and had been involved in a number of high end 
events and so was well experienced; and

 He accepted that there were noise concerns from local residents but 
assured that they should not be affected by any of the events planned for 
the premises and there were no loud music concerts planned.

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant as 
follows:

How many residents were there at Wadswick?

There were currently 112 homes ready and 24 of these were occupied – this 
was the 1st phase of development.  The target was to provide 247 homes.

You said for example that you would not take a booking from a stag party at 
The Greenhouse – will you hold external functions and how will the bookings be 
managed?

Any function bookings taken would have to have a connection with a resident 
and our dining (function) room only seats up to 12 in any event.  If a large 
booking was requested we would consult with residents.

Key points raised by Peter Pearson (on behalf of Corsham Town Council) who 
made a Relevant Representation were:



 That the Town Council had had the opportunity to go and view the 
premises since making their representation and they were now 
comfortable with the way in which the premises were being run.  Having 
heard the submissions from the Applicants he confirmed he felt reasonably 
conformable with the application.

Key points raised by Councillor Charles Fuller (Town Councillor for Neston) who 
made a Relevant Representation were:

 He was the nearest resident to the development being around 175 yards 
away;

 If the Applicants wished to extend their timings for licensable activies they 
could apply for a Temporary Events Notice as necessary;

 Have the residents of Wadswick Green made the request that the alcohol 
be available until 1am?

 For the residents of the local area need to be protected and their peace 
and quiet should be paramount – is there going to be blaring music and 
lights until 1am every day?  Established hours for a public house is OK.

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of those who had made 
Relevant Representations as follows:

What do you mean by established pub hours are OK?

It is not necessary for this establishment to have the same opening hours has a 
pub with drinking until 1am and outside music.

You say that residents in the area should be protected – is this based on your 
residents views that have been reported to you?  

I have been informed that they have expressed concerns about this.

Those who made Relevant Representations made the following points in 
summation:

 I had concerns with the original application with drinking and music every 
night until 1am and now this has been amended I am less concerned – 
although would want there to be disturbance to neighbouring residents or 
residents of the development.

Mr Gooden on behalf of Applicant made the following points in summation:

 The application was to be amended as follows:



Sale by retail of alcohol 11.00 to 00.00  Thursday/Friday/Saturdays
11.00 to 23:00 Sunday to Wednesday

All regulated entertainment to end at 23.30 each day.

 The Applicants have listened to the views and concerns raised and made 
the above amendments in light of this; and

 They were seeking to run a high class facility and the closing times would 
be strictly reinforced.

The Sub Committee members retired at 11.10am to consider the application 
and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officers.

The Hearing reconvened at 11.35am.

When making their deliberations, the Sub Committee had noted that although 
the application had been amended the Applicant had not asked for any different 
timings for bank holidays and New Year’s Eve.  

The Applicant requested that the licence be granted to allow them to carry out 
licensable activities until 01:00 on New Year’s Eve.  The Chairman asked if the 
other parties present were in agreement with this.  Agreement for this was 
confirmed.

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that there was no specific material legal advice given in 
closed session.

The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council.

Resolved:

The Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the 
application made by Wadswick Green Limited for a Premises Licence at 
Wadswick Green Retirement Village, Corsham.

During the hearing the Sub Committee were informed that, following 
discussions with some of those who has made relevant representations, 
the applicant wished to amend the application so as to reduce the hours 
of licensable activity.



Having considered all of the representations, both written and oral, the 
Sub Committee has resolved to grant a premises licence for Wadswick 
Green Retirement Village, Corsham, as follows:

Sale by retain of Alcohol 
(ON and OFF sales)

11.00 – 23.30  Sunday to Wednesday

11.00 – 00.00 Thursday/Friday/Saturday

Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment (indoors and 
outdoors):-

Exhibition of Films
Live Music
Recorded Music
Performance of Dance

11.00 – 23.30 Monday to Sunday

Reasons

The Sub Committee noted the concerns of the Town Council and local 
residents regarding the proposed hours of operation of the Premises 
However, the Sub Committee accepted that the Premises would primarily 
be used by Residents of the Village and their relatives or guests and that 
there would be limited use by other members of the general public. Such 
use would be controlled by the management of the Premises. Given the 
nature of the Premises, their location and proposed use, together with the 
reduction in hours now proposed, the Sub Committee were satisfied that 
the application, as amended, was acceptable and did not consider that 
there was a need to add any further conditions to meet the licensing 
objectives.

Right of Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of this decision. Any person or Responsible Authority has the right 
to request the Licensing Authority to review the licence. Such an 
application may be made at any time, but where a request is made by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority, a review will not normally be 
held within the first twelve months of a licence, or within 12 months of any 
previous review save for the most compelling reasons.



(Duration of meeting:  Hearing - 10.15am – 11.10am
Adjournment – 11.10 – 11.35am

Return to Hearing – 11.35 – 11.45)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01225 713015, of Democratic Services.

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


